

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-4221

STEVEN H. UNTRACHT, M.D., Ph.D., F.A.C.S. :
:
Plaintiff below, :
Appellant, :
:
v. : An appeal from the United
: States District Court for
: the Western District of
ERDEN FIKRI, M.D., et al. : Pennsylvania
: Case No. 3:03 CV 199
:
Defendants below, :
Appellees. :

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS FILED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Andrew L. Schlafly
521 Fifth Avenue – 17th Floor
New York, NY 10175
Telephone: (212) 292-4510
Fax: (212) 214-0354
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* The Association
of American Physicians & Surgeons

December 14, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Identity, Interest and Source of Authority to File	1
Background	3
Argument.....	8
I. The Lower Court Erred in Misapplying the <i>Angelico</i> Holding on Antitrust Standing and Injury	9
II. The Use of the National Practitioner Data Bank by Defendants Constituted State Action	18
III. Adherence to Due Process with Respect to Hospital Privileges Hearings is Essential to Patient Safety	22
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Bar Membership	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Baldassare v. State of N.J.</i> , 250 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Bivens vs. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	18
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	28
<i>Brader v. Allegheny General Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	19
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	19
<i>Clark v. Columbia/HCA Info. Servs.</i> , 25 P.3d 215 (Sup. Ct. Nev. 2001).....	14
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. ex rel Rafferty v. Philadelphia Psychiatric Ctr.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 500 (E.D. Pa. 1973).....	25
<i>Czurlanis v. Albanese</i> , 721 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Feyz v. Mercy Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 475 Mich. 663 (2006) (en banc).....	6
<i>Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan</i> , 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Horner v. Dep’t of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, & Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 268 Va. 187 (2004).....	24-25
<i>Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan</i> , 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16-17
<i>Jones v. Memorial Hosp. System</i> , 677 S.W.2d 221 (Tex. App. 1 Dist. 1984) ..	28-29

<i>Kattar v. Three Rivers Area Hosp. Auth.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 789 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	9
<i>Mangieri v. DCH Healthcare Authority</i> , 304 F.3d 1072 (11 th Cir. 2002)	27-28
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	27
<i>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</i> , 58 Cal.2d 592 (1962)	14
<i>Scheiner v. New York City Health and Hospitals</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8-9
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	1, 8, 22
<i>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Ohio Bureau of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 97 Ohio St. 3d 504 (2002).....	19
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9 th Cir. 1997)	1
<i>Untracht v. Fikri</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61896 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Zamboni v. Stamler</i> , 847 F.2d 73 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 899 (1988).....	14

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37(c)(1)	11
45 C.F.R. § 60.1, <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18
42 U.S.C. § 11133(a)	19

42 U.S.C. § 11134(b)	19
----------------------------	----

OTHER

http://www.post-gazette.com/pg/03299/234499.stm	24
Jeff Chu, “Doctors Who Hurt Doctors,” Time (Aug. 15, 2005).....	5
Paul Davies, “Fatal Medical Errors Said To Be More Widespread,” Wall Street J., (July 27, 2004)	23-24
Lawrence R. Huntoon, M.D., Ph.D., “Abuse of the ‘Disruptive Physician’ Clause,” <i>Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons</i> (Fall 2004).....	13
Gregory M. Lamb, “Fatal Errors Push Hospitals to Make Big Changes,” Christian Science Monitor (July 8, 2004)	23
William W. Parmley, “Clinical Peer Review or Competitive Hatchet Job,” 36 <i>Journal of the American College of Cardiology</i> No. 7 (2000).....	4
Scott Plantz, M.D., <i>et al.</i> , “A National Survey of Board-Certified Emergency Physicians: Quality of Care and Practice Structure Issues,” 16 <i>Am. J. of Emerg. Med.</i> (Jan. 1998)	24
Bob Stuart, “Court Rules for Whistleblower,” News Virginian (June 16, 2004) ...	25
David W. Townend, “Hospital peer review is a kangaroo court,” Medical Economics (Feb. 7, 2000).....	4
Gail Weiss, “Is Peer Review Worth Saving?,” Medical Economics (Feb. 18, 2005).....	4
Ron Wood, “Jury says hospital defamed doctor, harmed him financially,” The Morning News (Jan. 13, 2004)	4
John Zicconi, “Due Process or Professional Assassination?,” Unique Opportunities (March/April 2001).....	4
